WATERMASTER’S ANNUAL REPORT

From: APRIL I ,2024 To: OCTOBER 31 ,2024

Water District No. 13R RECE‘VED

Water District Name: (OXFORD CREEK APR 25 2025

DEPT.
Name of Watermaster: LYNN GARNER

OF WATER RESOURCES
EASTERN REGION

Mailing Address: _P.O. BOX 57 CLIFTON, ID 83228

AFFIDAVIT OF WATERMASTER

As the appointed watermaster of water district no. _13R . [ hereby certify that the information contained in this

report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

-7

o I /4 j/ —
( EYley A A Y-AY~Z5
Watermaster signature/ Date

Pursuant to Section 42-606 Idaho Code, this Watermaster’s Annual Report shall be filed prior to the end of the
watermaster’s appointment for the current year, and kept in the office of the Idaho Department of Water Resources

(IDWR). The Watermaster’s Daily Diversion Records should be attached to this report if those records are not submitted

electronically to IDWR.
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YEAR 2024

Total 24-Hour
Sec Feet
Delivered

Total Delivery
to water user
24-Hr Sec Ft

Water User
Total Cost

wn

See instruction no. 3, page 4

Initial
Assessment

Credits

Total Days
Watermaster

642

$500.00

214 Tolal Days
sst. Watermasler

214

214 daysat

$ 0.93/day

$200.00

Other expenses

charged pro rata

$504.41

TOTAL COST

$1,429.41

Cost per 24-Hour
Sec Ft Delivered

$2.23
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SECTION 42-606 IDAHO CODE

REPORTS OF WATERMASTERS. All watermasters shall make an annual report to the department of water resources prior to the
expiration of the watermaster's appointment for the current year. This report shall show the lotal amount of water delivered by the
watermaster during the preceding year, the volume delivered to each water user, the tota] expense ot delivery and the apportionment of
expenses among users and all debits and credits to be carried over to the following year. Such report shall also include the number of
days the watcrmaster and watcrmaster assistants have devoted to the distribution of such watcer and any records of strcam fow the
watermaster used or made in the process of distributing water supplies. The director may ask for other information deemed necessary
in assuring proper distribution of water supplies within the district, The reports of watermasters to the department of water resources
shall be filed and kept in the oflice of the department.

Instructions for Completing Annual Watermaster's Report

This form has been developed to assist the watermaster in complying with some of the annual reporting requirements of Section 42-
606, Idaho Code. The form provides for summary of the amount of water delivered by the watcrmaster to each user, the total expense
of delivery and the apportionment of cxpenses among water users, including debits and credits. Water distribution and hydrologic
information including stream flow records, daily diversion data, water right information and water right priority cut summaries should

be presented in a separate water distribution report.
Complete this annual report form of delivery and costs as follows:

1) Enter water right holder name, corresponding IDWR water right number or numbers, and corresponding diversion name and/or

remarks on page 2

2) Enter the total amount of water delivered to each user as lotal 24-hour second feet under column 1, page 3. Total 24-hour second
feet is a flow rate expressed in terms of one day or 24 hours. For example, a continuous diversion of 2 ¢fs over 20 days would

equal 40 24-hour second feet.

3) In the work space provided on the left hand side of page 3, add up total watermaster salary costs and expenses and enter as
"TOTAL COST'. Then divide this total cost by the (otal number of 24-hour second feet delivered (sum of column 1) to obtain the
cost per 24 hour second feet delivered, or the unit cost [actor,

4) Under column 2, page 3, multiply the unit cost factor (obtained in step number 3 above) by each user's total 24-hour second feet
delivery in column | to obtain the total cost against each user for the current season

5) Under column 3, page 3, enter the amount of money assessed or billed to each user at the beginning of the year. The asscssment

may be found in the previous year's adopted budget report. If the dtstricl has adoptcd a resolution pursuant to 1.C 42-612 that

used. Skip to Step 7.

6) For cach user, subtract the total cost amount in column 2 from the adopted budget in column 3 and enter the difference cither as a
credit or debit (negalive diflerences enlered as debits, positive differences enlered as credils).

7)  Sign and date the report and submit the original to the appropriate regional office of the Department of Water Resources. Retam
one copy for the Water District.
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Water User
SOUTH STREAM

Plowed Meadow Dbl Lot
$1.56 $1.34 $7.83 $10.66

OXFORD WATER DISTRICT 13-R

Sgl Lot

Kirk & Nelladee Wald 13
Cox, Clark 6.75
Tew, Burton 2
Tew, Cannon 1
Garner, Lynn 23 6
Geersten, Reed 1.66
Hatch, Claire 150 12
Kendall, Benny 42.5 34 i
Tripp, Curtis 24 40
Atkin, Blake 14.5 10
Richins, Claude R 61 20
Roberts, James 25.5 31
Oxford Managed
Grazing Ranch LLC 16
Barlow, Reta 1
TOTAL] 353.5 169 8.41 5
BAR Z STREAM
Coburn, DeMille 4
Cox, Clark 29 1.66
Geertsen, Reed 3.75
Hatch, Alan 1.66
Hatch, Brian 10
Hartvigsen, Michael 1
McMullin, Mike 1
Shutt, Mitchell 1.5
TOTAL 29 0| 22,57 2
NORTH STREAM
Baker, Gary 35 1
Baker, Glen K 14
Terry, Curtis 4
Coburn, DeMille 5 2
Cox, Clark 10 2.5 13
Dixon, Lana 1
Fisher, A L Corp 9.5
Fisher, Casey 1.5
Baird McNaught 1 1
Fisher, Don 12 2.5
Hatch, Alan 6
Hennessy, Brian 13.49
Shackleford, Paul 4.83
Hatch, Jerry 1
Stuart, Bill 2.52
Moyle, Doug 1
Smith, Gordon 7
Daniel & Alexis
Genho Living Trust 3.5 35 1
Jensen, Theron 22.5 2
Kendall, Benny 2 1
Hatch Family Trust 8 5 3.5
Murphy, Phyllis 1
US Fish & Wildlife 92 44.5 4.66
Garner, Lynn 2
Yearsley, Bret 29 15 15.5
TOTAL] 1625 127| 105.5 11.5
GRAND TOTAL 545 296 136.48 18.5

Mailing Address

10904 Forestgate Pl
5935 w Oxford Creek Rd
8829 N Westside Hwy
1358 S1600 E

P.0. Box 57

1255 North 1400 East
8985 N Westside Hwy
8795 N Westside Hwy
8332 N Westside Hwy
7579 N Westside Hwy
7945 N Westside Hwy
8096 N Westside Hwy

c/o Jake Anderson 2797 S. 3925 W,
8806 N Westside Hwy

9006 N Harkness

5935 W Oxford Creek Rd
1255 North 1400 East
8955 N Westside Hwy
2956 John Taylor Hwy
8889 N Westside Hwy
3869 Westland Drive
448 East Center Street

5739 West Oxford North St
386 South State

8535 Corbett St

9006 N Harkness

5935 W Oxford Creek Rd
22025 S Cambridge Rd

¢/o lim Fisher 985 West 4000 North
2910 North 1600 East

246 Georgetown CT

505900 W

8955 N Westside Hwy

130 West 2950 South

5772 West Oxford North Street
5795 West Oxford Main

8855 North Harkness

3949 North Westside Hwy
2826 Country Oaks Dr.

4349 N 1800 E

P.0. Box 193

8795 N Westside Hwy

437 E 4th N

5779 West Oxford Main

Bear Lake NWR PO Box 9
P.0. Box 57

c/o NY Farms LLC P.O. Box 45

City/State

Glenn Dale, MD
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Preston, ID
Clifton, ID
Logan, UT
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID

Ogden, Utah
Clifton, ID

Clifton, \D
Clifton, ID
Logan, UT
Clifton, ID

Williamsburg, VA

Clifton, ID

West Jordan, UT

Bountiful, UT

Clifton, ID
Richmond, UT
Las Vegas, NV
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Downey, ID
Ogden, UT

N. Logan, UT
Idaho Falls
Hyde Park, UT
Clifton, ID

Salt Lake City, UT

Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Clifton, ID
Layton, UT

Preston ID
Mesquite, NV
Clifton, ID
Preston, ID
Clifton, ID
Montpelier, ID
Clifton, ID
Swan Lake, ID

20769
83228
83228
83263
83228
84341
83228
83228
83228
83228
83228
83228

84401
83228

83228
83228
84341
83228
23185
83228
84088
84010

83228
84333
89149
83228
83228
83234
84414
84341
83404
84318
83228
84115
83228
83228
83228
83228
84040

83263
89024
83228
83263
83228
83254
83228
83281

2ip Code Amt. of Budget

$20.28
$52.85
$21.32
$10.66
$43.92
$13.00
$250.08
$122.52
$91.04
$36.02
$121.96
$81.32

$21.44
$10.66
$897.07

$31.32
$58.24
$29.36
$13.00
$78.30
$10.66
$10.66
$11.75
$243.28

$38.07
$109.62
$31.32
$60.47
$120.74
$10.66
$74.39
$15.99
$18.49
$22.07
$9.36
$105.63
$37.82
$10.66
$19.73
$10.66
$54.81

$63.02
$45.81
$26.32
$46.59
$10.66
$239.64
$3.12
$186.71
$1,372.34

$2,512.69



