WATERMASTER'S ANNUAL REPORT

 From:
 APRIL 1
 20 24
 To:
 OCTOBER 31
 , 20 24

Water District No. 13R

Water District Name: OXFORD CREEK

Name of Watermaster: LYNN GARNER

Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 57 CLIFTON, ID 83228

AFFIDAVIT OF WATERMASTER

As the appointed watermaster of water district no. 13R _____, I hereby certify that the information contained in this

report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

any 4-24-25 Watermaster signature Date

Pursuant to Section 42-606 Idaho Code, this Watermaster's Annual Report shall be filed prior to the end of the watermaster's appointment for the current year, and kept in the office of the Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR). The Watermaster's Daily Diversion Records should be attached to this report if those records are not submitted electronically to IDWR.

RECEIVED

APR 2 5 2025

DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES EASTERN REGION

	WATER RIGHT OWNER	IDWR WATER RIGHT NO (S)	DIVERSION NAME / REMARKS
1	SEE ATTACHED FEE SCHEDULE		
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			2
9			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10			
11			
12			
13			
14 15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			

v1 0 - 10-28-20

÷.

Page 2 | 4

YEAR 2024	4		1	2.	3	4	5
Total 24-Hour Sec Feet Delivered	642		Total Delivery to water user 24-Hr Sec Ft	Water User Total Cost	Se Initial Assessment	e instruction no. 3, pay Credits	ge 4 Debits
Total Days Watermaster		1	642				
214 days at \$ 2.33 /day	\$ \$500.00	2					
214 Total Days	214	3					
214 days at \$ 0.93/day	\$ \$200.00	4					
Other expenses charged pro rata	\$ \$504.41	5					
TOTAL COST		6					
Cost per 24-Hour Sec Ft Delivered	\$ \$2.23	7					
		8					
Notes and Calculations:		9					
		10					
		11					
		12					
		13					
		14					
		15					
		16					
		17					
		18					
		19					
		20					
		21					
		22					
		23					
		24					
		25					
		26					
		27					
		28					
		29					
		30					

SECTION 42-606 IDAHO CODE

REPORTS OF WATERMASTERS. All watermasters shall make an annual report to the department of water resources prior to the expiration of the watermaster's appointment for the current year. This report shall show the total amount of water delivered by the watermaster during the preceding year, the volume delivered to each water user, the total expense of delivery and the apportionment of expenses among users and all debits and credits to be carried over to the following year. Such report shall also include the number of days the watermaster and watermaster assistants have devoted to the distribution of such water and any records of stream flow the watermaster used or made in the process of distributing water supplies. The director may ask for other information deemed necessary in assuring proper distribution of water supplies within the district. The reports of watermasters to the department of water resources shall be filed and kept in the office of the department.

Instructions for Completing Annual Watermaster's Report

This form has been developed to assist the watermaster in complying with some of the annual reporting requirements of Section 42-606, Idaho Code. The form provides for summary of the amount of water delivered by the watermaster to each user, the total expense of delivery and the apportionment of expenses among water users, including debits and credits. Water distribution and hydrologie information including stream flow records, daily diversion data, water right information and water right priority cut summaries should be presented in a separate water distribution report.

Complete this annual report form of delivery and costs as follows:

- 1) Enter water right holder name, corresponding IDWR water right number or numbers, and corresponding diversion name and/or remarks on page 2;
- 2) Enter the total amount of water delivered to each user as total 24-hour second feet under column 1, page 3. Total 24-hour second feet is a flow rate expressed in terms of one day or 24 hours. For example, a continuous diversion of 2 cfs over 20 days would equal 40 24-hour second feet.
- 3) In the work space provided on the left hand side of page 3, add up total watermaster salary costs and expenses and enter as 'TOTAL COST'. Then divide this total cost by the total number of 24-hour second feet delivered (sum of column 1) to obtain the cost per 24 hour second feet delivered, or the unit cost factor.
- 4) Under column 2, page 3, multiply the unit cost factor (obtained in step number 3 above) by each user's total 24-hour second feet delivery in column 1 to obtain the total cost against each user for the current season.
- 5) Under column 3, page 3, enter the amount of money assessed or billed to each user at the beginning of the year. The assessment may be found in the previous year's adopted budget report. <u>If the district has adopted a resolution pursuant to I.C 42-612 that amounts shown in the adopted budget constitute a final amount due in the coming year, columns 3, 4 and 5 will not be used. Skip to Step 7.</u>
- 6) For each user, subtract the total cost amount in column 2 from the adopted budget in column 3 and enter the difference either as a credit or debit (negative differences entered as debits, positive differences entered as credits).
- 7) Sign and date the report and submit the original to the appropriate regional office of the Department of Water Resources. Retain one copy for the Water District.

OXFORD WATER DISTRICT 13-R

Water User	Plowed	Meadow	Dhilat	Sgl Lot	Mailing Address	City/State	Zip Code Ar	nt. of Budget
SOUTH STREAM	\$1.56	\$1.34	\$7.83	\$10.66				
Kirk & Nelladee Wal	r		Ş7.05	910.00	10904 Forestgate Pl	Glenn Dale, MD	20769	\$20.28
	- 13		6.75		5935 w Oxford Creek Rd	Clifton, ID	83228	\$52.85
Cox, Clark			0.75		8829 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$21.32
Tew, Burton					1358 S 1600 E	Preston, ID	83263	\$10.66
Tew, Cannon	23	6			P.O. Box 57	Clifton, ID	83228	\$43.92
Garner, Lynn	23	0	1.66		1255 North 1400 East	Logan, UT	84341	\$13.00
Geersten, Reed	150	12	1.00		8985 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$250.08
Hatch, Claire	42.5	34		1	8795 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$122.52
Kendall, Benny	24	40		-	8332 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$91.04
Tripp, Curtis	14.5	10			7579 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$36.02
Atkin, Blake	61	20			7945 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$121.96
Richins, Claude R Roberts, James	25.5	31			8096 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$81.32
Oxford Managed	25.5					/		
Grazing Ranch LLC		16			c/o Jake Anderson 2797 S. 3925 W.	Ogden, Utah	84401	\$21.44
Barlow, Reta				1	8806 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$10.66
TOTAL	353.5	169	8.41	5				\$897.07
					1			
BAR Z STREAM					9006 N Harkness	Clifton, ID	83228	\$31.32
Coburn, DeMille		· · · · ·	4		5935 W Oxford Creek Rd	Clifton, ID	83228	\$58.24
Cox, Clark	29				1255 North 1400 East	Logan, UT	84341	\$29.36
Geertsen, Reed			3.75		8955 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$13.00
Hatch, Alan			1.66 10		2956 John Taylor Hwy	Williamsburg, VA	23185	\$78.30
Hatch, Brian			10		8889 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$10.66
Hartvigsen, Michael			·		3869 Westland Drive	West Jordan, UT	84088	\$10.66
McMullin, Mike			1.5		448 East Center Street	Bountiful, UT	84010	\$11.75
Shutt, Mitchell TOTAL	29	0						\$243.28
	- 23		22.37		1			
NORTH STREAM	ř		2.5	1 1	5739 West Oxford North St	Clifton, ID	83228	\$38.07
Baker, Gary			3.5		386 South State	Richmond, UT	84333	\$109.62
Baker, Glen K			14		8535 Corbett St	Las Vegas, NV	89149	\$31.32
Terry, Curtis			5		9006 N Harkness	Clifton, ID	83228	\$60.47
Coburn, DeMille	10	2.5	13		5935 W Oxford Creek Rd	Clifton, ID	83228	\$120.74
Cox, Clark	10	2.5	12		22025 S Cambridge Rd	Downey, ID	83234	\$10.66
Dixon, Lana			9.5		c/o Jim Fisher 985 West 4000 North	Ogden, UT	84414	\$74.39
Fisher, A L Corp			5.5		2910 North 1600 East	N. Logan, UT	84341	\$15.99
Fisher, Casey Baird McNaught			1		246 Georgetown CT	Idaho Falls	83404	\$18.49
Fisher, Don	12	2.5			50 S 900 W	Hyde Park, UT	84318	\$22.07
Hatch, Alan	6				8955 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$9.36
Hennessy, Brian			13.49	1	130 West 2950 South	Salt Lake City, UT		\$105.63
Shackleford, Paul			4.83		5772 West Oxford North Street	Clifton, ID	83228	\$37.82
Hatch, Jerry				1 1		Clifton, ID	83228	\$10.66
Stuart, Bill			2.52	1	8855 North Harkness	Clifton, ID	83228	\$19.73
Moyle, Doug				1	3949 North Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$10.66
Smith, Gordon			7		2826 Country Oaks Dr.	Layton, UT	84040	\$54.81
Daniel & Alexis					-			
Genho Living Trust	3.5	35		1	4349 N 1800 E	Preston ID	83263	\$63.02
Jensen, Theron		22.5			P.O. Box 193	Mesquite, NV	89024	\$45.81
Kendall, Benny			2	-	8795 N Westside Hwy	Clifton, ID	83228	\$26.32
	8	5			437 E 4th N	Preston, ID	83263	\$46.59
Hatch Family Trust					5779 West Oxford Main	Clifton, ID	83228	\$10.66
Murphy, Phyllis						Montpelier, ID	83254	\$239.64
US Fish & Wildlife	92		4.66	<u> </u>	Bear Lake NWR PO Box 9			
Garner, Lynn	2				P.O. Box 57	Clifton, ID	83228	\$3.12
Yearsley, Bret	29	15	15.5		c/o NY Farms LLC P.O. Box 45	Swan Lake, ID	83281	\$186.71
TOTA	L 162.5	127	105.5	11.5	5			\$1,372.34